

No. 15-1439

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
CYAN, INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES  
RETIREMENT FUND, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeal of California  
for the First Appellate District**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK STOCK  
EXCHANGE LLC SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DOUGLAS W. HENKIN  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
30 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 408-2500

AARON M. STREETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. MARK LITTLE  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
910 Louisiana St.  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 229-1234  
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
New York Stock Exchange LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. Permitting State-Court Litigation Of Covered Class Actions Under The 1933 Act Erodes The PSLRA’s Protections And Thereby Harms Investors, Compa- nies, And The U.S. Economy .....	5
A. The court-created loophole in SLUSA’s grant of exclusive federal jurisdiction undermines the PSLRA’s protections.....	5
1. Courts’ failure to enforce SLUSA has created an end-run around the PSLRA’s protections...	5
2. Plaintiffs and their counsel ex- ploit this loophole to subject listed companies to abusive and duplicative litigation.....	9
B. In NYSE’s experience, weakening the PSLRA’s protections lessens the attractiveness and strength of the U.S. capital markets .....	12
C. Abusive litigation harms investors, companies, and the U.S. economy .....	14
II. The Court Should Address SLUSA’s Removal Provision To Ensure The Effi- cacy Of Its Ruling.....	17
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	18
<i>Harper v. Smart Techs. Inc.</i> , No. C 11-5232, 2012 WL 12505217 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	18
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	18
<i>Luther v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 789 (2011) .....	7, 9
<i>McKenna v. Smart Techs. Inc.</i> , 1:11-cv-7613-KBF, 2012 WL 1131935 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2012).....	10, 11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	6, 7, 8, 12, 14
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	12
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008).....	18
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78f .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 77p .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77v .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1 .....	6
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) .....	6, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998) .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 104-50 (1995) .....	12, 13
MISCELLANEOUS	
Brodsky & Adamski, <i>Law of Corporate Officers and Directors: Rights, Duties and Liabilities</i> , § 12:4. Extraterritorial reach (2016) .....	13
Buckberg et al., <i>Recent Trends in Shareholder Class Action Litigation: Bear Market Cases Bring Big Settlements</i> (NERA Economic Consulting Feb. 2005) .....	14
Buckberg et al., <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2003 Update</i> (NERA Economic Consulting Feb. 2004) .....	14
Coffee, <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006) .....	10
Commission on the Regulation of U.S. Capital Markets in the 21st Century, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (2007) .....	13
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Actions Filings—2017 Midyear Assessment</i> (2017) .....	9
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Case Filings—2004: A Year in Review</i> (2005) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Case Filings—2003: A Year in Review</i> (2004).....	14, 15
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Case Filings—2002: A Year in Review</i> (2003).....	15
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Case Filings—2001: A Year in Review</i> (2002).....	15
Ernst & Young, <i>IPO Insights: Comparing Global Stock Exchanges</i> (2009).....	12
NYSE, <i>NYSE 2016 Year in Review</i> (2017).....	2
NYSE Listed Company Manual.....	16
Simmons & Ryan, <i>Post-Reform Act Securities Case Settlements—Cases Reported Through December 2002</i> (2003).....	15
Simmons & Ryan, <i>Post-Reform Act Securities Lawsuits—Settlements Reported Through December 2003</i> (2004) .....	15
Stanford Law School, <i>Securities Class Action Clearinghouse, Federal Securities Class Action Cases Filed and Defendant Market Cap Losses Surge in 2001</i> (Mar. 15, 2002).....	14
Stier, National Bureau of Economic Advisors, <i>What Makes Foreign Firms Attractive to U.S. Investors?</i> (2007).....	15
